

No. 24-271

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

X. CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROBERT BONTA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of California

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Megan Iorio
Schuyler Standley
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

March 20, 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The government must compel transparency about platforms’
 content moderation practices. 4

 A. It is important for individuals to understand how
 platforms’ content moderation practices affect them both
 as users and as members of society. 5

 i. Platforms’ content moderation practices are opaque and
 heavily governed by complex, inscrutable algorithms. ... 5

 ii. Transparency is needed to illuminate the harms
 platform content moderation practices pose to users and
 society. 9

 B. Adequate transparency cannot be accomplished through
 voluntary measures because platforms resist public
 scrutiny..... 18

 II. The government’s strong interest in content moderation
 transparency laws can only be outweighed by a substantial,
 actual chilling effect or burden on protected speech..... 28

 A. Challenges to transparency laws are subject to lesser
 scrutiny than laws that directly burden speech and
 generally require a showing that disclosure will actually
 burden protected speech. 29

B. Challenges to content moderation transparency laws must show an actual chilling effect resulting from disclosure.....	33
C. X’s First Amendment interests in non-disclosure of its data are minimal.....	36
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	31, 32
<i>Bates v. State B. of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	31
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	29, 31, 39
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Assn. v. Cty of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	31, 39
<i>Envntl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Fam. PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	39

<i>Natl. Assn. of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Natl. Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Atty. Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom.</i> <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 478 (2023)	36
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	33
<i>Smith v. Helzer</i> , No. 22-35612, 2024 WL 1125095 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2024) .	30, 36, 38
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	41
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	30
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	29
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim
Other Authorities	
Accountable Tech, <i>Democracy by Design: Social Media’s Policy Scores</i> (Feb. 16, 2024)	23
Aleksandra Urman & Mykola Makhortykh, <i>How Transparent are Transparency Reports? Comparative Analysis of Transparency Reporting Across Online Platforms</i> , 47 Telecommunications Policy 3 (April 2023).....	27

Algorithm Watch, <i>Algorithm Watch Forced to Shut Down Instagram Monitoring Project After Threats from Facebook</i> (Aug. 13, 2021)	32
Amnesty International, <i>The Social Atrocity: Meta and the Right to Remedy for the Rohingya</i> 45–46 (Sep. 29, 2022).....	22
Arvind Narayanan, <i>Understanding Social Media Recommendation Algorithms</i> , Knight First Amendment Institute (Mar. 9, 2023)	14, 17, 24, 25
Benjamin Kaiser & Jonathan Mayer, <i>It’s the Algorithm: A Large-Scale Comparative Field Study of Misinformation Interventions</i> , Knight First Amendment Institute (Oct. 23, 2023)	25
Brandon Silverman, <i>CrowdTangle is Dead, Long Live CrowdTangle!, Some Good Trouble Substack</i> (Mar. 14, 2024).....	33, 35
Brittany I. Davidson et al., <i>Platform-Controlled Social Media APIs Threaten Open Science</i> , 7 <i>Nature Human Behaviour</i> 2054 (2023)	31
Cecilia Kang, <i>Five Unfounded Claims About Voting in the Midterm Election</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 2, 2022).....	23
Craig Timberg et al., <i>Inside Facebook, Jan. 6 Violence Fueled Anger, Regret Over Missed Warning Signs</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 22, 2021).....	21
Craig Timberg, <i>Facebook Made Big Mistake in Data It Provided to Researchers, Undermining Academic Work</i> , Wash. Post (Sep. 10, 2021)	30
Daphne Keller, <i>Platform Transparency and the First Amendment</i> , 4 J. of Free Speech L. 1 (2023).....	15
Deepa Seetharaman et al., <i>Facebook Says AI Will Clean Up the Platform. Its Own Engineers Have Doubts</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 17, 2021).....	24

Emma Lurie, <i>Comparing Platform Research API Requirements</i> , Tech Policy Press (Mar. 22, 2023)	29
Esma Aïmeur et al., <i>Fake News, Disinformation and Misinformation in Social Media: A Review</i> , 13 Soc. Network Analysis and Mining (2023)	24
Georgia Wells et al., <i>Facebook Knows Instagram Is Toxic for Teen Girls, Company Documents Show</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 14, 2021).....	16
Gilad Edelman, <i>Facebook’s Reason for Banning Researchers Doesn’t Hold Up</i> , Wired (Aug. 4, 2021)	32
Gowri Ramachandran et al., <i>Intimidation of State and Local Officeholders</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Jan. 25, 2024)	19
Jamal Abukhater, <i>The Impact of Platform’s Content Moderation Policies on Palestinian Digital Rights</i> , 7amleh Center (Mar. 14, 2024)	22
Jeff Allen, <i>Misinformation Amplification Analysis and Tracking Dashboard</i> , Integrity Institute (Oct. 13, 2022).....	17
Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Says Its Rules Apply to All. Company Documents Reveal a Secret Elite That’s Exempt</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 13, 2021)	20
Jeff Horwitz, <i>Meta to Replace Widely Used Tool—And Largely Cut Off Reporter Access</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 14, 2024)	33
Jim Rutenberg & Kate Conger, <i>Elon Musk Is Spreading Election Misinformation, but X’s Fact Checkers Are Long Gone</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2024)	21
Justine Calma, <i>Twitter Just Closed the Book on Academic Research</i> , The Verge (May 31, 2023).....	33
Keach Hagey & Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Tried to Make Its Platform a Healthier Place. It Got Angrier Instead</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 15, 2021)	18, 24

Kevin Roose, <i>Inside Facebook’s Data Wars</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2021).....	32
Knight First Amendment Institute, <i>Researchers, NYU, Knight Institute Condemn Facebook’s Effort to Squelch Independent Research about Misinformation</i> , (Aug. 4, 2021).....	32
Leanna Garfield & Jenni Olson, <i>All Social Media Platform Policies Should Recognize Targeted Misgendering and Deadnaming as Hate Speech</i> , GLAAD (Dec. 11, 2023).....	18
Mark Zuckerberg, <i>A Blueprint for Content Governance and Enforcement</i> , Facebook (May 5, 2021).....	17
Marwa Fatafta, <i>It’s Not a Glitch: How Meta Systematically Censors Palestinian Voices</i> , Access Now (Feb. 19, 2024)	20
Matthew Rosenberg, <i>Ad Tool Facebook Built to Fight Disinformation Doesn’t Work as Advertised</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 2019)	30
Nathaniel Persily & Joshua A. Tucker, <i>How to Fix Social Media? Start with Independent Research</i> , Brookings (Dec. 1, 2021)	30
Newley Purnell & Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Services Are Used to Spread Religious Hatred in India, Internal Documents Show</i> , Wall. St. J. (Oct. 23, 2021)	22
Paul M. Barrett, <i>Spreading the Big Lie: How Social Media Sites Have Amplified False Claims of U.S. Election Fraud</i> , NYU Center for Business and Human Rights (Sept. 2022)	23, 25
Ramya Krishnan, <i>How the Supreme Court Could Encourage Platform Transparency</i> , Slate (Jan. 9, 2023).....	49
Sam Schechner et al., <i>How Facebook Hobbled Mark Zuckerberg’s Bid to Get America Vaccinated</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 17, 2021)	16
Sheila Dang, <i>Exclusive: Elon Musk’s X Restructuring Curtails Disinformation Research, Spurs Legal Fears</i> , Reuters (Nov 6, 2023).....	33

<i>The Facebook Files</i> , Wall St. J. (2021).....	26
The Santa Clara Principles.....	27
Trust & Safety Prof. Assoc., <i>History of Transparency Reports</i> , Trust & Safety Curriculum.....	27
Vandinika Shukla, <i>Deepfakes and Elections: The Risk to Women’s Political Participation</i> , Tech Policy Press (Feb. 29, 2024)	19
Vittoria Elliott, <i>Elon Musk’s Lawsuit Against a Group That Found Hate Speech on X Isn’t Going Well</i> , Wired (Mar. 1, 2024).....	34
Vittoria Elliott, <i>Elon Musk’s Main Tool for Fighting Disinformation on X Is Making the Problem Worse, Insiders Claim</i> , Wired (Oct. 17, 2023).....	21
Vittoria Elliott, <i>Elon Musk’s Media Matters Lawsuit Will Have a ‘Chilling Effect’</i> , Wired (Nov. 21, 2023)	34
<i>X Corp. v. Center for Countering Digital Hate</i> , No. 23-cv-03836 (N.D. Cal. July 3, 2023)	34
<i>X Corp. v. Media Matters for America</i> , No. 23-cv-01175 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023).....	34
X, <i>An Update on Twitter Transparency Reporting</i> (Apr. 25, 2023).....	28
X, DSA Transparency Report.....	45
X, Q3 2023 TOS Report	44, 45
X, <i>Rules Enforcement</i> (July 28, 2022)	28
